RM

The Group

2023

Financial Assets
Trade receivables   10,417,467
Cash and bank balances   3,807,296
Short-term deposits with licensed banks   21,317,500

   35,542,263

Financial Liabilities
Other payables and accruals   (113,354)

Currency Exposure   35,428,909

TECK GUAN PERDANA BERHAD 199401021418 (307097-A)   ANNUAL REPORT 2023124

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL yEAR ENDED 31 JANUARy 2023

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

35.1	 FINANCIAL	RISK	MANAGEMENT	POLICIES	(CONTINUED)

(a) Market Risk (continued)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

Foreign Currency Exposure (continued)

   United States
   Dollar
   RM

The Group

2022

Financial Assets
Trade receivables   9,633,730
Cash and bank balances   15,569,076

   25,202,806

Financial Liabilities
Other payables and accruals   (789,235)

Currency Exposure   24,413,571

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currency at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

  The Group
   2023 2022
   RM RM

Effect on Profit After Taxation

USD/RM	 	-	strengthened	by	5%	(2022:	5%)	 	 1,346,297	 4,410,200
   - weakened by 5% (2022: 5%)  (1,346,297) (4,410,200)

TECK GUAN PERDANA BERHAD 199401021418 (307097-A)   ANNUAL REPORT 2023 125

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAl STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL yEAR ENDED 31 JANUARy 2023

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

35.1	 FINANCIAL	RISK	MANAGEMENT	POLICIES	(CONTINUED)

(a) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from long- term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is
to obtain the most favorable interest rates available.

 The Group’s short-term deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore,